might have impacted on the financial position, changes in equity and results of operations of Zeder. Due to
its nature, the pro forma financial information may not fairly present Zeder’s financial position, changes in
equity, results of operations or cash flows after the implementation of the Proposed Transaction. The pro forma
financial information is presented in a manner that is consistent with the accounting policies of Zeder.

The pro forma financial information as set out below should be read in conjunction with the report of the
Independent Reporting Accountants to Zeder, which is included as Annexure 2 to this Circular.

The directors of Zeder are responsible for the preparation of the pro forma financial information. The pro forma
statement of financial position of Zeder has been prepared on the assumption that the Proposed Transaction
was effected on 28 February 2014, while the pro forma income statement and the pro forma statement of
comprehensive income have been prepared on the assumption that the Proposed Transaction was effected
on 1 March 2013.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AT 28 FEBRuARy 2014

Before 1

R’000

Acquisition
of AVL
shares 2

R’000

Pro forma
adjustments

R’000

Pro forma
after 8

R’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets 3 638 042 2 190 949 1 178 172 7 007 163

Property, plant and equipment 924 975 924 975
Intangible assets 375 795 375 795
Biological assets 117 979 117 979
Investment in ordinary shares of
associates 3 1 821 814 2 190 949 1 341 964 5 354 727
Loans and preference share investments
in associates 18 239 18 239
Investment in ordinary shares of joint
ventures 67 67
Loans granted to joint ventures 1 553 1 553
Equity securities 4 206 528 (163 792) 42 736
Loans and advances 78 614 78 614
Deferred income tax assets 59 388 59 388
Employee benefits 33 090 33 090

Current assets 2 989 184 6 276 (9 049) 2 986 411

Biological assets 83 447 83 447
Inventories 739 763 739 763
Trade and other receivables 1 127 223 1 127 223
Derivative financial assets 1 299 1 299
Current income tax receivable 22 684 22 684
Cash, money market investments and
other cash equivalents 5 1 014 768 6 276 (9 049) 1 011 995

Non-current assets held for sale 177 570 177 570

Total assets 6 804 796 2 197 225 1 169 123 10 171 144

20

Before 1

R’000

Acquisition
of AVL
shares 2

R’000

Pro forma
adjustments

R’000

Pro forma
after 8

R’000

EquITy AND LIABILITIES
Equity attributable to owners
of the parent
Stated/share capital 6 1 748 061 2 162 3 359 902 5 110 125
Share premium 7 395 075 (395 075) –
Other reserves 7 76 121 1 158 669 (1 158 669) 76 121
Retained earnings 7 1 782 747 637 035 (637 035) 1 782 747

3 606 929 2 192 941 1 169 123 6 968 993
Non-controlling interest 535 958 535 958

Total equity 4 142 887 2 192 941 1 169 123 7 504 951

Non-current liabilities 1 013 190 – – 1 013 190

Deferred income tax liabilities 104 612 104 612
Borrowings 738 533 738 533
Derivative financial liabilities 45 666 45 666
Employee benefits 124 379 124 379

Current liabilities 1 648 719 4 284 – 1 653 003

Borrowings 459 699 459 699
Trade and other payables 1 081 299 4 284 1 085 583
Derivative financial liabilities 15 236 15 236
Current income tax payable 19 299 19 299
Employee benefits 73 186 73 186

Total equity and liabilities 6 804 796 2 197 225 1 169 123 10 171 144

Net asset value per share (cents) 368.0 482.7
Tangible net asset value per share (cents) 329.6 456.6
Number of shares in issue (thousand) 980 188 463 656 1 443 844

Notes and assumptions:

1. Extracted, without adjustment, from the audited results of Zeder for the year ended 28 February 2014.

2. Extracted, without adjustment, from the pro forma financial results of AVL for the six months ended 31 March 2014, as set out in
Annexure 7 to this Circular.

3. The increase of R1 342 million in the investment in ordinary shares of associates consists of the following:

 – The acquisition of 28 620 719 AVL shares not already held by Zeder (by way of the Scheme), which directly represents 28 620 719

[…]

– AVL’s cash, money market investments and other cash equivalents of R6.3 million being acquired; less

 – AVL’s trade and other payables of R4.3 million being assumed; less

 – AVL’s share capital of R2.2 million being eliminated in terms of standard consolidation procedures.

7. The elimination of AVL’s equity and reserves at acquisition in terms of standard consolidation procedures.

8. Represents the pro forma financial results after incorporating the adjustments set out above.

9. The pro forma financial effects do not include any adjustment to the performance fee that was paid to a nominee of PSG Group
Limited in terms of the Management Agreement for the year ended 28 February 2014, due to the uncertain nature thereof. The
performance fee is calculated annually, with reference to the Zeder share price, at the rate of 20% above the benchmark, being the
GOVI-index plus 4%. The maximum performance fee for any financial year shall not exceed the annual management base fee and
any excess is carried forward as a reduction in the benchmark for the next year.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

Before 1

R’000

Acquisition of AVL shares

Pro forma
adjustments

R’000

Pro forma
after 9

R’000

AVL
results
for the

six-month
period
ended

31 March
2014 2

R’000

AVL
audited
results
for the

year
ended

30 September
 2013 2

R’000

AVL
results for

the six-month
period
ended

31 March
2013 2

R’000

Continuing
operations
Revenue 6 010 700 6 010 700
Cost of sales (5 134 607) (5 134 607)

Gross profit 876 093 – – – – 876 093

Income
Change in fair value of
biological assets 90 510 90 510
Investment income 3 64 354 170 280 (323) 64 481
Net fair value gains 4 143 953 5 588 149 541
Other operating
income 8 928 8 928

Total income 307 745 170 280 – 5 265 313 460

Expenses
Management fees 5 (118 044) (27 931) (145 975)
Marketing,
administration and
other expenses (741 254) (680) (1 228) 653 (742 509)

Total expenses (859 298) (680) (1 228) 653 (27 931) (888 484)

Equity accounted
earnings 6 218 011 191 409 201 816 (96 144) (72 488) 442 604
Loss on impairment of
associates (21 421) (21 421)
Loss on disposal of
investment in
associates (3 836) (3 836)

Profit before finance
costs and taxation 517 294 190 899 200 868 (95 491) (95 154) 718 416
Finance costs (85 962) (85 962)

22

Before 1

R’000

Acquisition of AVL shares

Pro forma
adjustments

R’000

Pro forma
after 9

R’000

AVL
results
for the

six-month
period
ended

31 March
2014 2

R’000

AVL
audited
results
for the

year
ended

30 September
 2013 2

R’000

AVL
results for

the six-month
period
ended

31 March
2013 2

R’000

Profit before taxation 431 332 190 899 200 868 (95 491) (95 154) 632 454
Taxation 7 (97 128) 12 920 (84 208)
Discontinued
operations
Equity accounted loss
(Quantum Foods in
Pioneer) (1 276) (61 488) 2 902 (59 862)

Profit for the year 334 204 189 623 139 380 (92 589) (82 234) 488 384

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the parent 291 318 189 623 139 380 (92 589) (82 234) 445 498

Continuing operations 291 318 190 899 200 868 (95 491) (82 234) 505 360
Discontinued
operations (1 276) (61 488) 2 902 (59 862)

Non-controlling
interest 42 886 42 886

334 204 189 623 139 380 (92 589) (82 234) 488 384

Attributable to owners
of the parent 291 318 189 623 139 380 (92 589) (82 234) 445 498
Non-headline items (38 799) 16 922 63 866 (617) (35 012) 6 360

Headline earnings 252 519 206 545 203 246 (93 206) (117 246) 451 858

Headline earnings 252 519 206 545 203 246 (93 206) (117 246) 451 858
Non-recurring
earnings 39 482 (30 442) 35 055 (26 641) (34 824) (17 370)

Recurring headline
earnings 292 001 176 103 238 301 (119 847) (152 070) 434 488

Earnings per share
(cents)
Attributable – basic
and diluted 29.7 30.9
Headline (basic and
diluted) 25.8 31.3
Recurring headline
(basic and diluted)11 29.8 30.1
Weighted average
number of shares
(thousand) 979 763 463 656 1 443 418

23

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Acquisition of AVL shares

Before 1

R’000

AVL results
for the

six-month
period ended

31 March
2014 2

R’000

AVL audited
results for

the year
ended

30 September
2013 2

R’000

AVL results
for the

six-month
period ended

31 March
2013 2

R’000

Pro forma
adjustments

R’000

Pro forma
after 9

R’000

Profit for the year 334 204 189 623 139 380 (92 589) (82 234) 488 384
Other
comprehensive
income for the year,
net of taxation 8 118 138 (18 513) 29 954 (17 318) (21 835) 90 426

Items that will be
reclassified to profit
or loss

Currency translation
movements 157 391 157 391
Reclassification of
share of associates’
other
comprehensive
income (55 887) (55 887)
Share of other
comprehensive
income of
associates 31 200 (18 989) 28 596 (17 318) (21 835) 1 654
Cash flow hedges (15 428) (15 428)
Reclassification of
gains on available-
for-sale investments (678) (678)
Fair value gains on
available-for-sale
investments 391 391
Dividends forfeited 476 1 358 1 834

Item that will not be
reclassified to profit
or loss

Actuarial gains on
employee defined
benefit plans 1 149 1 149

Total
comprehensive
income for the year 452 342 171 110 169 334 (109 907) (104 069) 578 810

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent 361 675 171 110 169 334 (109 907) (104 069) 488 143
Non-controlling
interest 90 667 90 667

452 342 171 110 169 334 (109 907) (104 069) 578 810

Notes and assumptions:

1. Extracted, without adjustment, from the audited results of Zeder for the year ended 28 February 2014.

2. The results for the 12-month period ended 31 March 2014 were derived from the pro forma financial results of AVL for the six months

[…]

information on the manner in which the reviewed standalone interim financial statements of AVL reconciles to
the unaudited interim economic interest financial statements in which AVL’s interest in Pioneer Foods is equity
accounted. Due to its nature, the pro forma financial information may not fairly present AVL’s financial position,
changes in equity, results of operations or cash flows. The pro forma interim financial information is presented
in a manner that is consistent with the accounting policies of AVL.

The pro forma interim financial information as set out below should be read in conjunction with the reviewed
report of the Independent Reporting Accountants, which is included as Annexure 8 to this Circular.

The directors of AVL are responsible for the preparation of the pro forma interim financial information. The
pro forma interim statements of financial position and comprehensive income of AVL have been prepared on
the assumption of equity accounting being applied to AVL’s interest in Pioneer Foods for the entire period.

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
at 31 March 2014

Before1

R’000

Derecognised
fair value

 movement2

R’000

Equity
 accounting

results3

R’000

Pro forma
after4, 5

R’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Investment in associated company 4 644 914 (3 612 634) 1 158 669 2 190 949
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 6 276 6 276

Total assets 4 651 190 (3 612 634) 1 158 669 2 197 225

EquITy AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves 4 646 906 (3 612 634) 1 158 669 2 192 941
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 4 284 4 284

Total equity and liabilities 4 651 190 (3 612 634) 1 158 669 2 197 225

Net asset value and tangible net asset
value per share (rand) 83.54 39.42
Shares issued (thousand) 55 628 55 628

72

PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT
for the six months ended 31 March 2014

Before1

R’000

Derecognised
fair value

 movement2

R’000

Equity
 accounting

results3

R’000

Pro forma
after4, 5

R’000

Continuing operations
Dividend income 47 840 (47 840) –
Other operating income 170 170
Other operating expenses (680)   (680)

Operating profit/(loss) 47 330 – (47 840) (510)
Share in profit of associated company   191 409 191 409

Profit for the period from continuing
operations 47 330 – 143 569 190 899
Discontinued operations
Share in profit of associated company (1 276) (1 276)

Profit for the period 47 330 – 142 293 189 623

Profit/(loss) for the period attributable to:
Continuing operations 47 330 143 569 190 899
Discontinued operations (1 276) (1 276)

Equity holders of the holding company 47 330 – 142 293 189 623

Reconciliation to headline earnings
Profit for the period from continuing
operations 47 330 143 569 190 899
Non-headline earnings from associated
company (183) (183)

Headline earnings 47 330 – 143 386 190 716
Non-recurring items (14 613) (14 613)

Adjusted headline earnings from
continuing operations 47 330 – 128 773 176 103

Loss for the period from discontinued
operations (1 276) (1 276)
Non-headline earnings from associated
company 17 105 17 105

Headline earnings from discontinued
operations – – 15 829 15 829

Earnings per share – basic and diluted
(cents)

Continuing operations 85.08 343.17
Discontinued operations (2.29)

Headline earnings per share – basic and
diluted (cents)

Continuing operations 85.08 342.84
Discontinued operations 28.46

Adjusted headline earnings per share –
basic and diluted (cents)

Continuing operations 85.08 316.57
Discontinued operations 28.46

73

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
at 31 March 2013

Before1

R’000

Derecognised
fair value

 movement2

R’000

Equity
 accounting

results3

R’000

Pro forma
after4, 5

R’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Investment in associated company 3 981 275 (2 948 995) 1 002 590 2 034 870
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 5 727 5 727

Total assets 3 987 002 (2 948 995) 1 002 590 2 040 597

EquITy AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves 3 981 681 (2 948 995) 1 002 590 2 035 276
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 5 321 5 321

Total equity and liabilities 3 987 002 (2 948 995) 1 002 590 2 040 597

Net asset value and tangible net asset
value per share (rand) 71.58 36.59
Shares issued (thousand) 55 628 55 628

PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT
for the six months ended 31 March 2013

Before1

R’000

Derecognised
fair value

 movement2

R’000

Equity
 accounting

results3

R’000

Pro forma
after4, 5

R’000

Continuing operations
Dividend income 38 939 (38 939) –
Other operating expenses (653)   (653)

Operating profit/(loss) 38 286 – (38 939) (653)
Share in profit of associated company   96 144 96 144

Profit for the period from continuing
operations 38 286 – 57 205 95 491
Discontinued operations
Share in profit of associated company (2 902) (2 902)

Profit for the period 38 286 – 54 303 92 589

Profit/(loss) for the period attributable to:
Continuing operations 38 286 57 205 95 491
Discontinued operations (2 902) (2 902)

Equity holders of the holding company 38 286 – 54 303 92 589

74

Before1

R’000

Derecognised
fair value

 movement2

R’000

Equity
 accounting

results3

R’000

Pro forma
after4, 5

R’000

Reconciliation to headline earnings
Profit for the period from continuing
operations 38 286 57 205 95 491
Non-headline earnings from associated
company 1 018 1 018

Headline earnings 38 286 – 58 223 96 509
Non-recurring items 23 338 23 338

Adjusted headline earnings from
continuing operations 38 286 – 81 561 119 847

Loss for the period from discontinued
operations (2 902) (2 902)
Non-headline earnings from associated
company (401) (401)

Headline earnings from discontinued
operations – – (3 303) (3 303)

Earnings per share – basic and diluted
(cents)

Continuing operations 68.83 171.66
Discontinued operations (5.22)

Headline earnings per share – basic and
diluted (cents)

Continuing operations 68.83 173.49
Discontinued operations (5.94)

Adjusted headline earnings per share –
basic and diluted (cents)

Continuing operations 68.83 215.44
Discontinued operations (5.94)

Notes and assumptions:

1. Results for the six months ended 31 March 2014 and 31 March 2013, extracted, without adjustment, from the reviewed standalone
interim financial statements of AVL for the six months ended 31 March 2014 and 31 March 2013, as set out in Annexure 5 to this